

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 12-01

OC INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT, INC.,
OMJ INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT, INC.
AND OMAR COLLADO

EXCEPTIONS OF THE RESPONDENTS'
TO THE INITIAL DECISION

O.C. International Freight Inc.
OMJ International Freight Inc.
and Omar Collado (Respondents')
4458 NW 74 Avenue
Miami, Florida 33166
305-592-5515
305-592-0455 fax

April 24, 2013

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Procedural Background.....	1-3
II. Exceptions.....	3
III. Argument	3-8
A. The ALJ erred in upholding the BCL’s determination to deny OC’s license application.	
B. The ALJ erred in issuing cease and desist orders against the Respondents.	
C. The ALJ erred in ordering a civil penalty of \$60,000.00 against Respondents.	
IV. Conclusion.....	7
Certificate of Service.....	8

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>G.R. Minon-Freight Forwarder License</u> , 12 FMC 75 (FMC 1968).....	3,4
<u>Bolton and Mitchell, Inc. – Indep. Ocean Freight Forwarder License No. 516</u> , 17 FMC 328, 331 (FMC 1974)	4,5
<u>Alex Parsinia d/b/a Pac. Int’l Shipping and Cargo Express</u> , 27 SRR 1335 (ALJ 1997).....	5
<u>Marcela Shipping Co. Ltd.</u> , 23 SRR 857, 871-872 (ALJ 1986).....	6
<u>Cari-Cargo, Int. Inc.</u> , 23 SRR 1007, 1018 (FMC, 1986).....	6

Statutes

Section 13 (a) of the Shipping Act.....	6
Section 13 (c) of the Shipping Act.....	6,7
46 U.S.C. § 40901.....	3

Rules

46 C.F.R. §515.15).....	3
-------------------------	---

Treatise

<u>Blacks Law Dictionary Revised Fourth Edition, 1968</u>	4
---	---

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 12-01

OC INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT, INC.,
OMJ INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT, INC.
AND OMAR COLLADO

EXCEPTIONS OF THE RESPONDENTS'
TO THE INITIAL DECISION

Pursuant to Rule 227 of the Federal Maritime Commission's Rule of Practice and Procedure 46 C.F.R. § 502.227, the Respondent files its Exceptions to the Initial Decision, served March 26, 2013 (Initial Decision or I.D) in Docket No. 12-01.
